

# Town of Johnstown

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:	Honorable Mayor	Gary Lebsack	and Town Counc	ilmembers

FROM: Hannah Hill

CC: Mitzi McCoy, Matt LeCerf, Teresa Ablao

DATE: March 20, 2023

SUBJECT: Relief Judge Appointment

Honorable Mayor Lebsack and Town Councilmembers:

The Deputy Municipal Judge shall have all judicial powers and duties as provided in the Town's Municipal Code and ordinances and in the Colorado Revised Statutes applicable to municipal judges, except as otherwise provided by ordinance.

The Deputy Judge is authorized to exercise contempt powers, and enforce subpoenas issued by any board, commission, hearing officer, or other body or officer of the Town authorized by law or ordinance to issue subpoenas, and all other powers inherent with the office.

On March 20, 2023 Town Council appointed as Deputy Municipal Judge Teresa Ablao to provide relief services to the Johnstown Municipal Court as needed. An agreed upon rate of \$500 flat rate on regularly scheduled court sessions with an addition of \$150 per hour for additional administrative or quasi-judicial duties as may be assigned by the Town Board per the proposal accepted by Council.

TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN:	Teresa Ablao, Deputy Municipal Judge
Gary Lebsack, Mayor	
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	

## The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141



# Town of Johnstown

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:	Honorable Mayor Gary Lebsack and Town Councilmembers		
FROM:	Hannah Hill		
CC:	Mitzi McCoy, Matt LeCerf, David J. Thrower		
DATE:	March 20, 2023		
SUBJECT:	Relief Judge Appointment		
The Deputy Municipal C judges, excellent The Deputy board, compordinance to On March 2 provide reliable.	Mayor Lebsack and Town Councilmembers:  Municipal Judge shall have all judicial powers and duties as provided in the Town's Code and ordinances and in the Colorado Revised Statutes applicable to municipal ept as otherwise provided by ordinance.  Judge is authorized to exercise contempt powers, and enforce subpoenas issued by any mission, hearing officer, or other body or officer of the Town authorized by law or o issue subpoenas, and all other powers inherent with the office.  20, 2023 Town Council appointed as Deputy Municipal Judge David. J Thrower to the services to the Johnstown Municipal Court as needed. An agreed upon rate of \$125 regularly scheduled court sessions per the proposal accepted by Council.		
TOW	David J. Thrower, Deputy Municipal Judge N OF JOHNSTOWN:		
Gary	Lebsack, Mayor		

## The Community That Cares

Hannah Hill, Town Clerk

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141



# Town of Johnstown

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:	Honorable Mayor Gary Lebsack and Town Councilmembers

FROM: Hannah Hill

CC: Mitzi McCoy, Matt LeCerf, Thomas A. Ramunda Jr.

DATE: March 20, 2023

SUBJECT: Relief Judge Appointment

Honorable Mayor Lebsack and Town Councilmembers:

The Deputy Municipal Judge shall have all judicial powers and duties as provided in the Town's Municipal Code and ordinances and in the Colorado Revised Statutes applicable to municipal judges, except as otherwise provided by ordinance.

The Deputy Judge is authorized to exercise contempt powers, and enforce subpoenas issued by any board, commission, hearing officer, or other body or officer of the Town authorized by law or ordinance to issue subpoenas, and all other powers inherent with the office.

On March 20, 2023 Town Council appointed as Deputy Municipal Judge Thomas A. Ramunda Jr. to provide relief services to the Johnstown Municipal Court as needed. An agreed upon rate of \$150 hourly rate on regularly scheduled court sessions per the proposal accepted by Council.

TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN:	Thomas A. Ramunda Jr., Deputy Municipal Judge
Gary Lebsack, Mayor	
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	

### The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141